
Siingle nHE!E:!a Lockstitch Industrial sewing 
Machine Equipped with an Automatic 
Thread Trimmer with V,ertical IEdge Trimmer 

- ~ tn~a ~~~ 

I 

19515501 
No.0393-00 



USE OF THIS PARTS UST 

Jtn 
1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the Index. 

[2]1::;ji:2"1/1.t:llBP"l,C7JJ'o*l;J:, 12]1::...-;.,nTl'~No(Rcf.No)l::x,tr,t,,~-1 ;.,j'- /?.::Zl::J: ·JT, ke7Jt'o#lrh/J'() i ,-

2. E,q:,lanation ol codes 
)lr; "5' Cl) ii$1.8Jl 

1) Codes on the "Note" column 
"itiic" !i!l1 C7) ic "5' 

(i) ., .... means this part is changed from the previous parts list. 
Ml§ C7J ,,-,y 1! .::z ~ 1:: ML T ~1§:l'l''ie: t'- ht: !lBJ'o ~~'TL J ,-

@#01 .. 
001 

. ... refer to the "Note" explanation at bonom of page. 
---.:.-::;,TC7J ";t)lc" C7J~l(SJl~$~!lLTT2l'. 

2) Codes on the "E.C. (Engineering change}" column 
":l'l'Ja: :¥!=I" !fill C7) ilc -ie} 

G) A.10/83. . Added from October, 1983 

@ D.10/83. 

1983-9'-101=1 J: I') &JJQ? tl t: C 

. Obsoleted from October, 1983 
1983"f.10J=I J: r; i'J1J~ffc2 nt:. 

When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts I.Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other: 
t½BJ'o e7J 1:i-lJll!'l"ct n' t.,· l' '!J' !le: e7J ~.g-

in this case, even obsoleted parJ (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted pan number, so select the parts with changed dates ~nd place your orders. 
=C7)~-g-1;J.i'ilJ~i(D)t'-nt:J'o*Tt,=;i.::ZT/'>-£1·n·;.,, g[~:q'J=l(::J:VJ, l''\l'tl/J'C7JgBo 0o~i.iPRLT ... ±:ZTe-l' 

Example Ci91J) 

I ~; 
½1-1 

Note Part No. Description E.C. 
;±~c D 

* g[~-9'- J=I 00 

81401-100-000 Needle bar 
r--·----1 

" ,D.10/83 1 ., 81401-100-000-A Needle bar l__A-'1_9.@~j 
-:, 81105-200-000 Frame cover ;o-:-fo?Ei3; I {2 

[-@ ,, rase """' '""'""''"",,a ,aw'"' arn oMe<cOaoaea"'• """ eacO o<Oa, 
tlBJ'oe7J1ifWdiil'.l:> ~ ±~-g-e7J'!J'J': 

I I 

j B 11 05!300-000 j Frame cover 1A.10/83' 
L-----.J 

Amt. 

D 
Fleq. 

00 '6 tUI 

/"\ !) *-
/' ') ;jc-

B 11 05-300-000 I 
J 

7 L,, ·- L.7)/,-

In this case the new part number is replaced on th?" Ri::i.:g (Japanese}'' column of the pre\/ious parts, so please order by the new part number 

=Cl)i'l\-g-1:1:, IB$J'oC7Jf0::ZJ'o~llilll::-'t-nl::iJ'h~,r,/iLL•J'c~,.,,~c.A.LT!i,1')£·te7JT, !f/iLl'o 0oilT-~;±:zr·2-,, 

@ C.10/83 

l_iIT105.500-0001 

t 
Frame cover 

Correct No. 

iE L 1..' ifo* 
Please order by the correct parl number. 
iE L l't'oiil'T .. ;t::ZT 2- l'" 

@ M.10/83 . The amount required ,s changed from October, 1983 

1·---·, 
1_C.:..1Q/_§3.J 

The new amount required is shown in the "Amt. Req". column. 

]Im~ 
i 

Wrong No. 

i~ * r; ~Cl* 

1983:¥ 10 J=I J: i'J ;i;J( !Iii: t,, '!J' ~ 1:: t~ --:, t: o = C7J ±c®,-g-fJ(II: !fjjj 1:: IH/i L l' ;i;l/ II n· ~;ji: L T .l:> 'l l , 

3) Codes on the "Amt. Req." column 
"~:II" il!lile7Jgr;"5' 

G) 2 Indicates amount required is 2. 
t.'HIL 2@~~:toLl,. 

@ 2.0 

@ 

® (1) .. 

indicates length in meters. (unit is meter) 
:&c,:,., 2? - ~)I,~~ n L 1 ,- " O~li:;';: 1:1.? - r )t.-T ,- l 

Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list. 
:::.O'Jr,-•y '} ;;z ~ J'J';., i'jlJ~i t'- 1/1. t:flBJ'oT T. 

Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part. 
Assembly part is shown as "asm." and :7 ~ in Japanese, in the "Description" coiumn. 
*il.flBJ'o~-lfii,JtLTl'~"fflBJ'o~~hLlT, *ll.fl~J'ol:l:J'o~l!illl::~:ZT "a,;rn" 'fDYC::7 c~;yL-ct,,q t-,r, 

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to vou, please clearly st.ate when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER 

(ex. 61109-012-AOO) and also the PARTS UST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL 

NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed. 

= O).,,_ "/ 11 A ~(:~cit 2'-ti.. -r l' 0 ~ffl ms,,CJ"' ~.: ;ix O)~g_(;J:, f½Mr:i' O):ffl:~ (i91u tt, B 1109-012-Aoo) -c .: ;iJtT ~ l, 0 

'Ei' .t:i-tt -C, ,_ 0) -', - •;; 1) A ~ 0) ~If :j:~ (1'Hlf~ ...t., i9lj;t (;I:, No 0010-01) X. Li, ~1i<X:ffl: ~ ~ .: j~J:t J& ( t t1.. (;I:¥' l' T 

To x., (&~O)t: ill')gf\J:1'10)-gf\t.,(~~ l: ti 0 tl;ftfi&) f'J £ -t· 0) T.: 17}\T 2'-l' 
0 



CONTENTS 
§ ?X 

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS .......................... 1 
mt 

2. IN SHAFT COMPONENTS ................................................... J 
J:: lfflt~ 

3 UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........................... 5 
ll -~ t~ 

4L HAND LIFT MPONENTS .................................................. 7 
J: 

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS •••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 9 
I; 1~ 

6. THRE.AD I MECHANISM COMPONENTS • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • 11 

8 

* WJ ry lffl tf 
COMPONENTS ••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 13 

1* 
IC REVERSE FEED MECANISM COMPONENTS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 15 

ry 
9. WIPE.R COMPONENTS ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••• 16 

?1 
0. on LUBRICATION COMPONENTS • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 17 

f,~ 

SERVO IR COMPONENTS ••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 19 

12 . & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS •••••••••••••••••••.••••••••.••••• 21 
.r·qL, f.. 7J ,,- • * ~~t~ 

13. STAND COMPONENTS ................................................ 22 
#;:y__~ t~ 

4. AK-59 (PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS) ........................... 23 
AK-5i9 (13 fill J:~1~fi'.~t~) 

15. TABLE OF EXCHANGING GAUGE PARTS ........................................ 25 
3c 3/"-s;,$~-~* 
NUMiEIRI CAL INDEX OF PARTS ... , ............................................. 26 
*51 



MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS 1. 
fill$ • 9i-~~ffi 

67 

52 ,-------------

10" I • ~ 
I • I 

I "" I 
154- I I l:X:-...· I 155 "~'i I 
I ~ - I 
I 56 I 
I __ - - --- ___ I 

- 1 -

70 

62 



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N Alff. 
1 113-00258 FACE PLATE ASM. ~Y19 ,~ 1 2 113-00508 FACE PLATE GASKET ~Y19A0 1lY 1 3 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~ty 1 4 TA-0850604-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~t~ 1 5 TA-1250504-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~tY 2 6 TA-0850604-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~tJ 2 7 TA-1250705-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~ty 1 8 Blll4-012-000 THREAD GUIDE PIN 1~1Yt11·- 1 9 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 t~·1~· 3/16-28 L=9 8 10 101 111-02605 CORD HOLDER 3-~-~~tt,· 1 11 110-00510 SIDE PLATE ?~-1~ 1 12 110-00619 GASKET ,~·19 A

0 1~Y 1 71 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 t~·1~· 3/18-28 L=9 1 14 02112-555-BOO CORD HOLDER, LARGE 3-~- ~jtt,· A 1 15 110-30301 CABLE HOLDER 3-~- ~~tt,· 1 16 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 n,t,to/~ 11/64-40 1 17 TA-2000502-RO RUBBER PLUG ~jty 1 18 101 110-95254 LEVER STOPPER ASM. n·,,~A--l~o/A 0
-(,~) 1 19 101 SS-1120710-SP SCREW ,,1~· 1 20 TA-2101002-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~ty 1 21- 1102 110-30202 RUBBER BU:SH ING ?'J. 3- ~ •3• t. 1 22 101 111-00104 MAGNET CORD RUBBER q7•3-~•3•t. 1 23 110-45051 THREAD TENSION ASM. 9·11f1~f3~, 'J~ 1 24 110-45309 THREAD TENSION NUT 9"11f 1~f3~~t,~ (ll 25 ----.,-1-,-.,1 o,....._--,-4='51'""'0,-c-1----=T""'"HR,,..,,E=-"A~D---,T""E"""N~S ""'IO,.c.,N-s""p'-=-R-=-rn""'Gc------9~-,.....1-1f'----'1-'-~-'-f3-',~--'-~--,A ,cc--', *-------i(l) 

26 83214--047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1~H-~ 97 (2) 27 110-45200 THREAD TENSION GUIDE 9·11f 1}f3~,1Yt1 (1) 28 110-45002 FIRST TENSION POST 9·11f 1~f3~~t·~ (1) 29 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t~·1~· 3/16-28 L=6 1 30 110-00700 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER jy~·YtA·- 1 31 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t~·1~· 3/16-28 L=6 32 110-18504 ARN THREAD GUIDE A 1-t.1~1Yf1 A 1 33 110-01500 SCREW 1-b 1~YYt1 A~;:;,~· 1 34 TA-0850604-RO RUBBER PLUG ~~ty 1 35 110-48158 THREAD TENSION ASN. 1~f31~ 'J~ 1 36 110-18900 TENSION NUT 1H3~~t7~ (1) rr-- 83120-125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER 1H'3-~t, :HrYr·~ (1) 38 83129-012-AOO TENSION SPRING 1~f3-~A-:;, A (1) 39 B3132-552-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1ff3-~ ,,ttr (1) 40 83126-012-000 TENSION DISC 1~f3-~t7 (2) ...,,4~1----B-=3"'"'11""'s~-"='55""'2,--""'"oo~o,---_,T""'E"""N~s1""'o'""'N,.....P,,..,c;.,;1s-=-T-----------'-1~~1.,....3--_,,_~'-'-i..,,.,·--------c·1J 42 83128-012-000 TAKE-UP SPRING 1~~9A•:;, (1) 43 83111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET 1~f3-) i·-9·1 (1) 44 SS-8090670-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 ~;1~· 9/64-40 L=5.5 (1) ·45____ SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=-7 ~j1~ .. 15/64-28 L=7 46 113-05505 ARM THREAD GUIDE, C 1-b 1~1Yt1 1 47 113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE, A AY19 A 1 .::.;48;,_.. ___ :;c.:ss"'-,-,.:::2-;-ll~0:_;9~15::::..--=Sc:....P_.,:::cS=-'CR~E'-=W'"""lc-::lc':-/-:c-64_,_,-~4-=-0:,-,L:-=-c'-6-'--'. 8,,__ ______ ?-'-"Jl,.,_f_.,..,:r-...,· ~::-·.,..1,..,1'";:-/-"-64~-_,4.._0~L,_==8=. 5"--_;L 49 110-18803 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 1-l.1~rYt1 B 1 50 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t71~· 11/64-40 L=6 1 51 TA-1250406-RO RUBBER PLUG ~jty D=l2.5 L=4 2 52 SS-4121015-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=lO t~·1)· 3/16-28 L=lO 3 ~3 110-01658 BED SLIDE ASM. l~·Y19 ('J~) 1 54 81110-012-000 SLIDE PLATE l~·Y19 (1) 55 110-01609 BED SLIDE SPRING l~·919 A•1 (1) 56 SS-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 t,1~· 3/32-56 L=l.9 (1) !>'!____ 110-01104 BED SCREW STUD ~-,~pf11 4 58 113-00407 PRESSER BAR SUPPORT 11•7•1t1, l 59 113-00605 GASKET 11· ,,1, A
0 1,Y 1 80 SS-1120710-SP SCREW ,,1~· 4 61 113-45709 OIL SHIELD, A 1t,·~ 19 1 62 SS-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 ~,1~· 11/64-40 L=6 l 63 113-45600 OIL RUBBER ~-,~ 1t.·1 1·t. 1 64 83133-415-0AO TENSION RELEASE PIN CAP 1~1&~t0 Y ,,11° 'J~ 1 65 83118-415-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN 1~11; t 0 Y (1) 66 102 83136-415-000 CAP RING Jl 134 175 (1) 67 103 111-41801 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER jyt•ytn·- 1 fi8 1103 WT-0530002-KS TOOTED WASHER A1H·ri A5.3 1 69 1103 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3116-28 L=6 t~·t~· 3/16-28 L=6 1 70 102 113-72554 LEVER STOPPER ASM. n·,,~A--l~1A 0 ,1 . 1 

~ote 101 ••.•• ror DMN-5420-6-0B,6-WB 
102 •••.• ror DMN-5420-6,6-~0 
HJ ••••• ror JE 

- 2 -· 

DMN-5420-6-0B,6-WBJfl 
DMN-5420-6,6-WDJfl 
JE}fl 



2" MAIN SH AFT COMPONENTS J:-~ {,~ 

I 

37~ I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2 3 

/ 

42 

I 
I 

/ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

43 

23 

~---j / --

I 
I 
I 
I 34 
I 
I 

/ 

I // 

I 
I 

/// 

/ 
/ 

I 
I 
!,,, // 

-· 3 -



i!EF. IW. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N AIH. -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 

SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
110-17209 THREAD TAKE-UP CRAHK SHAFT 
CQ-3500000-FO OIL FELT 
110-39070 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASM. 
110-39062 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASH. 

#01 81905-541-BOO NEEDLE BEARING, B 
110-05204 NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
81408-552-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD 
81903-552-000 END SCREW LEFT 
81909-505-000 RUBBER 
SS-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=l6 
B1212-552-AOO COUNTERWEIGHT PROTECTING PLATE 
R0-0442401-00 RUBBER RING 
SS-7681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=l6 
SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
113-70855 COUNTERWEIGHT ASM. MN 
113-49107 BUSHING, FRONT 
SS-8150912-TH SCREW 
110-02300 BUSH ING, INTERMEDIATE 
CS-147121A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASN. 0=14.72 V=12 
SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
RC-1850001-KP SNAP RING 18.5 
113-02304 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAN 
SS-6661110-SP SCREY 1/4-40 L=ll 
113-02304 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM 
110-08109 THRUST COLLAR 
SS-6090670-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
110-02409 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 
110-02508 OIL SEAL 
110-32166 HAND WHEEL ASN. 
SS-6111210-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 
WP-0450801-SD VASHER 4.5Xl0.0X0.8 
SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 
110-32158 HAND WHEEL ASM. 
N4007-110-0AA MAGNET BASE ASM. A 
N4007-110-0AB MAGNET BASE B ASN. 
110-32265 DYNAMO STATOR 
HX-0004300-00 CLIP 
SL-4051001-MZ SCREW 
B1213-552-0AO-A OIL AMOUNT ADJUSTING PIN ASM. 
R0-0291801-00 RUBBER RING 
110-02904 ROLLER FELT 
113-46400 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE 
113-45808 SCREW 
81193-530-000 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD PLATE 
113-47101 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD, G 
113-46004 NEEDLE PLATE, A 
SS-4080310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.4 
SS-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.8 
81115-530-00F THROAT PLATE COVER F 
81115-522-000-A OPEN COVER SPRING 
SS-4080310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.4 
113-49008 MAIN SHAFT 

Notre 101 ...•• Selecting part(A- D) 

-- 4 -· 

~j11· 15/64-28 L=l0.5 1 
fyt•YtJr~·; 1 
i1y 0.1 
9Y?9Yt• ?~ 1 
9Y?f~t·y ?~ (1) 
fyt•y =-~~1~·y9y7• (1) 
A91-~?1Y? (1) 
A9i•- ?1Y?U1~- (1) 
tt·YJ~- (1) 
fyt•yy7·1,9J-, (1) 
~J1~· 9/32-28 L=16 1 
1911ff9 tJ·1, 1 
09Y?• l 
?lt11~· 9/32-28 L=16 1 
~J1)* 1/4-40 L=6 2 
1911l1 ?~ MN 1 ~ry~-, ?I~tl 1 
tji~- 1 
99~·,tt~11 1 
A7A~91 0=14.72 V=l2 ,~ 1 
~J1)· 1/4-40 L=6 (2) 
ct·1~~9 18.5 1 
t,9 ~y~y t& I 
t11)· 1/4-40 L=ll (2) 
t?9 ~y~y b& (I) 
t? 1)~Y~Ybb ;{7J~91 (1) 
t111· 9/64-40 6=6 (2) 
99~·,1~0J,t 1 
Jtl t1&~-· 1 
Al-~?-&??~ 1 
t11)* 11/64-40 L=12 (2) 
t1~·~·1 4.5XlOX0.8 (2) 
~J1~· 15/64-28 L=15 (2) 
Al·~;·&??~ (1) 
?1·11~ ~911~·1 A;~ (1) 
??*1•H ~1J11r1 B ;~ (1) 
A1f.Yl Af-i ?~ 1 
t11?A•y~• (1) 
t~·1~· t&l 2 
?7Y; 193-f3-t1t 0

~ ?~ 1 
011~,- (1) 
Jy7•1939 f31t1JI&~ 1 
1/?l- ~-1~- 1 
JJ?l- t·1~- ~j1)· 2 
J/?l.tA•- ~J1J 1 
A91t J}?l• tA•- G 1 
A91t A l 
t~·1)· 1/8-44 L=3.4 2 
?1~11~· 11/64-40 L=8.5 1 
~91t7i F 1 
A91t 11~17' A.1 1 
t~·1~· 1/8-44 L=3.4 1 



3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS 
:u fill • ""f fill !Ml ti 

r-------------i 

I 17 I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I f----i6 
I I 
I ~ ... -- I 

!~' : ~~19: 
L ___________ _J 

~~o · ir 
/' 

~ 1~ I 

41 

40 
38 39 

37 

-- 5 -



REF.IIO. WIOTE PART NO. 

TA-1250804-RO 
81401-530-BOO 

101 81401-530-BOO 
81414-226-000 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

RUBBER PUIG h!tY 
J\lJ;J;"- B 
J\IJ;J;"- B 
1J>;:i"-q 

NEEDLE BAR B 
NEEDLE BAR B 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION SLIDE BLOCK 

5 
6 
1 
8 
g 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

"":17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
:n 
32 
33 
;34 
35 

81411-552-0AO 
SS-6090670-TP 
SS-7080510-TP 
81418-530-000 
MDB-10081400 
81306-155-0CO 
81306-155-0BO 
Bl305-012-0AO 
SS-8660810-TP 
81306-155-0AO 
SS-8660810-TP 
81307-155-0BO 
81307-155-0{\0 
SS-8660810-TP 
81308-155-0AO 
SS-8660810-TP 
110-04009 
SS-4120915-SP 
110-04306 
110-04207 
110-15807 
SS-4120915-SP 
CS-0791011\-SH 
SS-6110420-TP 
110-15005 
110-38809 
SS-6111010-SP 
B 1808-552-0AO 

NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASM. 
SCREW 9/84-40 L=6 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 
NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
NEEDLE DBXl 1114 
GEAR & PINION ASM. 
GEAR & PINION ASM., UPPER 
GEAR ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
PINION ASM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
GEAR & PINION ASM., LOVER 
GEAR ASH. LARGE 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
PIN ION /\SM. 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 
UPRIGHT SHAFT 
SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 
BUSH ING, UPPER 
UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER 
BUSH ING, REAR 
SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. 0=7.94 V=lO 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.8 
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 
BOBBIN CASE HOLDER 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 
OIL SEAL SCREW ASM. 
OIL WICK 
LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM. 
BOBB IN 

36 
37~--

81810-552-000 
111-41355 
89117-012-000 
110-38759 
CS-079073A-SH 
SS-8110410-TP 
113-51004 
SS-8150432-TH 

BOBB IN CASE ASM. 
THRUST COLLAR 

38 
39 
40 
en 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

110-38908 
1102 110-38650 
103 MC-2005007-50 
1103 NC-2005007-55 
104 NDP-50081400 
104 NDP-50081404 
1105 113-70905 

SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 
BUSH ING, FRONT 
SCREW 
OIL SH lELD 
LUBRICATING BOBBIN ASM. 
NEEDLE 134 75 
NEEDL 134 1175 
NEEDLE DPX5 #14 
NEEDLE DPX5 itl4 
NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 

Note 101 .•... For JE,JO 
1(12 ...•. For IUl,JH 
HJ ..... For JE 
11!4 ..... For JO 
105 ..... Special order parts 

- 6 -

)\l};j;"-j·:\' >;~ 
t7*~" 9/64-40 6=6 
'?tt1*~" 1/8-44 L=4.5 
J\lJ;j;"---H::IJlf 
J'llJ DBXl 1114 
::IJ'IJJ\?"11,? j"3-I[" >;~ 
i'J'J-JJ'IJM" ll,? ;~ 
i'J'J-JJ"JJ'l'J"fl,? 1-" 1 ,~ 
~:,t1)· 1/4-40 L=8 
"J'J-JJ>tM*R,q ~3- >;~ 
~:it1~· 1/4-40 L=8 
)SIMM* R,? ? ~ 
)S!tfJ'l'J"I? sz•1 >;~ 
~:,t*j. 1/4-40 L=8 
il'IJ J'l'J• I? ~3- n 
~:it*)" 1/4-40 L=8 
jf)*'J 
t~·*)" 3/16-28 L=9 
1-f~"'J "J'J:,tj11, B 
S!f)*IJ)j:,!Sl,'1, 
YE~· 'Jr~ :,tj,'1, B 
t~"1)" 3/16-28 L=9 
A7At91 D=7.94 V=10 ?~ 
t71~· 11/64-40 L=4.8 
~jy•>; 
t-JJ-JJ.?Hl 
t11~· 11/64-40 L=9.5 
~S!)"'J '?l~:,!1)" >;~ 
~si)·1 ?1 ~:it1)· 1)y 
:i,191:IJ"-q >;~ C 

An~i'JT 'l~ 
~)!1~~ 11/64-40 L=3.5 
~)!~~'J '?1:,!j,'I, 
t-)!1r 
n~=1n1;Ji"""~Y 
:\:-1?1;1]~? 'l~ 
J'II} }34 75 
J'llj 134 1175 
_111J DPXS lfl4 
J'IIJ DPX5 1114 
J\1Jif;~i'J 11-:/JT 

JE, JOffl 
KO, JHffl 
JEffl 
.JO /fl 
ff ~lj j_t )l $ &:. 

AMT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(l) 
1 
l 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1} 
(2) 
(1) 
(2i 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(2) 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(2) 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
l 
1 



4. HAND LIF ti!! .ill: tr~R COMPONENTS 
t~ 

- 7 -



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N I::: y j. 1 Alff. ---------·------------------------------------·--------------------------------------------------------
l 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
g 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

81520-552-000-A HAND LIFTER ttlrt·~A·- 1 
81521-555-000 SCREV tt1,t·~A-- ~').t)• 1 
R0-0371801-00 RUBBER RING Qijy,· 1 
110-06756 HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. tt11t·t£ ,~ 1 
113-01702 LINK SHAFT l:::frt· ijy,)•7 1 
110-06808 GASKET ijy7)-?A0 1fY 1 
110-06350 HAND LIFTER LINK l:::frt•ijy7 ;~ 1 
RE-0500000-KO E-RING Et·~~;.9 5 1 
110-06905 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD 1:::t·11·31t·1 1 
110-07101 HINGE SCREW 1:::t·,t· 31t·1t)• 1 
SD-0720332-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 ~·Yt)• D=7.24 H=3.3 1 
SD-0600322-SD HINGE SCREW D=6 H=3.2 ~·yt)• D=6 H=3.2 1 
112-05408 CONNECTING ROD 1:::t·,1· ~YT1t·1 1 
112-05309 LIFTING LEVER LINK 1:::t·,1·9~7 1 
110-45408 WIRE HOLDER A 91, ttl A 1 
SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ~il:::71)• 11/64-40 L=7 l 
CS-064061A-SP THRUST COLLAR ASM. A7A~1t ?~ 1 
SS-7090620-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.l ~tl:::71)· 9/64-40 L=6.1 (2) 
RE-0500000-KO E-RING Et·~r').9 5 1 
113-01603 LIFTING LEVER l:::fY1·19 1 
WP-0650876-SD WASHER 6.5X13X0.8 l:::7f·~·1 6.5X13X0.8 1 
81509-555-000 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR tflf31t11j• 1 
81511-555-000 HUT 1/2-28 fflf3-t11j· t1r 1 

24 81510-227-000 PRESSER GUIDE BAR ttl 1Yt1t·- 1 
25 81505-227-000-A PRESSER SPRING tfl f3-t1A·t 1 
26 SS-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 r').1j· 1/4-40 L=6 1 
27 81502-541-000 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER tt1t.·- )~').~I 1 
28 ROI SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 l:::7tj• 9/64-40 L=7.5 1 
29 R03 81524-530-DAO PRESSER FOOT ASM. D tfl ?~ 1 
30 81524-530-DBO PRESSER FOOT ASM. D ftl ,~ 1 
31 113-01355 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASH. tt1t.·1~·l ?~ 1 
32 113-01405 PIN H1t."1~·l1:::0 Y (1) 
33 RE-0300000-KO E-RING E»-9rj9 3 (2) 
34 113-06107 TENSION RELEASE PLATE SHAFT 1~11;. ,~·11~ j•7 1 
35 110-06608 GASKET 9~,j-?A 0 '*y 1 
36 RE-0300000-KO E-RING Et·9~j9 3 1 
37 113-05901 SPRING 1~11;. ,~·119 A·t 1 
38 112-30901 WIRE PRESSER PLATE, B 91, tf19•1 j9 B 1 
39 R02 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ~ll:::71j• 11/64-40 L=7 1 
40 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW, A 9·~tj" l 
41 113-55609 TENSION RELEASE HOLDER 1~1lj 1~ 1 
42 110-45903 WIRE CABLE 91Y 1-7•1 l 
43 110-45606 WIRE HOLDER BRACKET (UPPER) 91Y tt19•1 (11) 1 
44 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t~·1j· 3/16-28 L=6 l !IT;;_, ____ .....:1;;...:;l;..,,0...:.-4;;.:;5;.;8.;..0 4~-=-=-----';::,.:\fl;.;;Rc;;.E.::..,T,,;;U""'Bis-'E :_.::...::.___::c......::.... _______ C:-91"""'y....;..;.,.f 1---=-77• ::...:_=..;;_-=---=-----~l 
46 110-46000 WIRE CABLE HOLDER 91Y 1-1·1,f 1 
47 SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t~·tj" 3/16-28 L=6 1 
48 110-45408 WIRE HOLDER A 91Y tfl A 1 
49 SS-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 ~ll:::7t)· 11/64-40 L= 4 1 
50 03159-555-BOO SET SCREW 91Y- t1r1j· 1 
51 NS-6620310-SP hUT 3/16-32 u1»1t,~ 3/16-32 2 
52 113-55450 TENSION RELEASE LINK ASM. 1~11;. ijy? ?~ 1 

Note 101 ..... For DKN-5420-6,6-DB 
102 ..... For DMN-5420-6,6-WO 
103 ..... For Doaestic use 

- 8 --

DMN-5420-6,6-0Bffl 
DKN-5420-6,6-WOffl 
rn1 P-J m 



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS 

~IJ~~ 

72 

24 

57 

-9-

~Ga 
15 14 

i:·9 ,.) 



REF .1'm. MOTE PART MO. D E S C R I P T I O N 

FEED ADJUST ROD 1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
1 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
20··1 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46, 
47 
48° 
49\ 
50 
51 
52: 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64, 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 

1101 113-14507 
113-02809 
SS-6090560-TP 
113-03302 
110-09800 
113-85101 
110-09909 
81148-555-000 
110-52701 
113-85200 
SS-6120930-TP 
113-02411 
110-09206 
SS-6090620-TP 
110-14008 
R0-0922702-00 

1101 113-02700 
RE-0500000-KO 
113-02254 
SS-6121250-TP 
113-87602 
RE-0500000-KO 
110-08901 
110-09008 
113-03005 
113-02908 

1102 113-03161 
110-08802 
SS-8150710-SP 
SS-6090620-SP 
110-37207 
B1609-530-DOO 
SS-4080620-TP 
RC-1381001-KP 
110-37355 
113-01900 
110-10808 
110-09107 
SS-6090620-TP 
NS-6680410-SP 
113-02502 
SS-8680940-SP 
110-14156 
SS-6121210-SP 
SD-1000801-SH 
110-14206 
CS-1471211\-SH 
SS-8660610-TP 
110-10907 
SS-8150432-TH 
SS-7110740-TP 
RC-1381001-KP 
110-37108 
SS-7121410-TP 
110-14354 
SS-7111120-SP 
SS-4120915-SP 
CS-147121A-SH 
SS-8660610-TP 
R0-0781901-00 
110-53105 
110-10709 
SS-8660810-TP 
SS-8651040-TP 
110-10600 
lW-0480856-SP 

ao2 113--02106 
11101 113-14267 

113-02619 
102 VZ-1250300-KO 
102 SS-7620750-SP 
11103 Bl636-581-COO 
1101 113-11057 

SS-6661110-SP 

Pm 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 
FEED REGULATOR 
FEED REGULATOR BUSHIHG 
FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 
FEED REGULATOR SCREW 
SPR rnG 
P rn 
FEED DIAL 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=9.0 
ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD 
WALKING FOOT PINC 
SCREII 
CONNECTING ROD 
RUBBER RHW 
SPRING 
E-RUlG 
FEED REVERSE ARM ASM. 
SCREW 
ARM PIM 
E-RING 
ADGUSTING LIHK FULCRUM SHAFT B 
WALKING FOOT PIH A 
CONNECTING LINK, B 
CONNECTING LINK, A 
FEED ADJUST LINK ASM. 
ADGUSTIHG LINK FULCRUM SHAFT A 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
FEED BAR SHAFT 
FEED DOG D 
SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 
RETA IN ING RING 
FEED BAR ASM. 
FEED SPRING HOOK 
FEED ROCKER SHAFT 
WALKING FOOT PIH B 
SCREW 
NUT 9/32-:28 
FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK 
SCREW 9/32-28 L= 9.0 
REAR CRANK ASN. 
SCREII 3/16-28 L=12 
HINGE SCRE'W 
FEED DRIVING SHAFT 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. 0=14.72 V=l2 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
FEED ROCKER SHAPT BUSHING 
SCREII 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
RETA IN IHG RING 
FEED BAR CRANK 
SCRE\I 3/16-28 L=l4 
DRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASM .• FRONT 
SCREII 11/64-40 L=l0.5 
SCRE\I 12/64-28 L=9 
THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=l4.72 11=12 
SCRE\I 1/4-40 L=6 
RUBBER R IN1G 
FEED REVERSE SHAFT 
FEED LEVER METAL 
SCRE\I 1/4-40 L=8 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=lO 
REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER 
MAGHET BASE SPRING WASHER 
FEED ADJUST ROD 
FEED ADJUST LINK ASM. 
SPRING 
WAVED \/ASHER 
SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 
NEEDLE BEAR IHG 
FEED REVERSE ARM ASM. 
SCREII 1/4-40 L=ll 

Note ®01 •.... For DNN-5420-6-0B,6-WB 
802 ....• For DHN-5420-6,6-WO. 
103 ••••. Selectlng part 

- 10 -

t'J 1Jf3-,t'IU'H 9 

f'JIJ f3.,t'Jr -1 1::0 
:_, 

1::71;;,~ 9/64-40 L=4.5 
t'J 1)f3.,t'J~~ -1 
f'JIJ f3')t'J~9 -1 :,(~4, 
f'JI) fa.,t'J ~~ -1 :)~'J 
t'J 1)f3.,t,1;1~ 
f'JIJ f3-t'? 1::0 :.,/1~1 
t'J 1} f3.,t, I:: :., 
t'J 1J r1n 
l::71:)~ 3/16-28 L=9 
M'l-1:t'J 1Ja'/~ ~ 
~-1'1-1:t'J'Jt":., C 
l::71:)~ 
:)~3-,r f'JIJO'/~ ~ 
011:.ir 
f'JIJl,/1~- 11~1 
E-JJ~~~:-<'J 5 
t'Jl)l,11~-.,7~ ('J~) 
l::71':I~ 
1,11~-.,'f~ 11~u1 
Et·~~:-<'J 5 
f3-,t., 1J:.,'J:)7:.,r'J B 
~-1'1-1:f'JIJl::o:., A 
1t:.i1'11J:.i'J B 
1,:.i1'J1J:.,'7 A 
f'J1Jf3.,t.'?IJ:_,') ('J~) 
f3-,t.'JtJ:.,'J:)'f:.,:)•'J A 
~:-<1:1~ 15/64-28 L=7 
l::71:1· 9/64-40 L=6 
:t'J•n·-1;;,·'J 
f'Jl)J\. I) 

t'l~1;;,· 1/8-44 L=6 
c:r;i~:-<'J 
t'J'}~·-1 'J~ 
t'J 1}11~i'ii1 
~-11\-1:t'Jl):)~'J 
~-1'1-1:f'JIJl::o ~ B 
l::7l':I~ 
O"J:IJ'Jt'?~ 9/32-28 
~-11\-1 f'JI) -,r 
~:-<1:1· 9/32-28 L=9 
;;,~3-,rt'J•1-,r 'J~ 
l::'11:)~ 3/16-28 L=9 
~·:.it;;,· 
;1•3-,r f'JIJ:)•'J 
i'7i~.,o/ D=l4.72 W=l2 '7~ 
~~i:1~ 1/4-40 L=6 
;j''Jl}:)~'J~~JI, 
~:-<1:1· 
~4'1::'71:1· 11/64-40 L=7 
c:11·~~:-<'J 
:t'J•H·-1-,r 
q~l::'11:1· 3/16-28 L=l4 
;;,~3.,1·t'J9 7~~i 'J~ 
qi1::'11:1· 11/64-40 L=l0.5 
t1·1;;,~ 3/16-28 L=9 
A7A~-,1 D=l4.72 11=12 'J~ 
~:,<1;;,~ 1/4-40 L=6 
QI):_,')• 

f'JIJ l,11• -:)•'J 
f'JiJl,11·-;;,·'7 )I~~ 

~:-<1:1· 1/4-40 L=8 
~:-<1:1· 1/4-40 L=lO 
:f'JIJl,/l~-
l::7f~t•i' 4.8X8.4X0.8 
t'J'Jf3.,t.,a'/~ • 
f'JI) f3.,f.? .. )'):_,'} ( 'J ~) 
f'Jl)f3.,t.,i· 1l\·1 
t~t·it•-i,•1 12.5Xl7X0.3 
q4,t'71:1· 3/16-32 L=6.5 
::- ~. A, I\ •y1J:.,'}• 
f'JIJl,/1•-.,7• ('J~) 
l::'11:1~ 1/4-40 L=ll 

D~N-5420-6-08,6-WBffl 
D~N~5420-6,6-WOffl 
IHR$~ 

AMT. 

l 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 
l 
l 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
l 
2 
1 

(1) 
1 
1 
1 

(2) 
2 
1 
l 
1 
1 
1 
1 

(1) 
1 
1 

(2) 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
l 

1 
1 



6. THREAD TRIMMER M *~ lJ lfflffi ECHANISM COMPONENTS 

18 

17 ~ 

- ·11 -



REF. MO, l'IOTE 

1 

PART NO. 

113-51806 
113-51400 
113-52101 
SD-0500251-SP 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 rr--
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
33 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

-45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
!54 
55 
56 
!57 
58 
59 
60 
IH 
62 
fi3 
134 
65 
156 
67 
68 

SS-6121220-TP 
113-52200 
RC-2651218-KP 
113-51905 
SS-6110420-TP 
R0-0371801-00 
113-51608 
SS-4110715-SP 
113-51509 
SS-1090510-SP 
113-52408 
SS-4150915-SP 
113-52309 
RE-0600000-KO 
NS-6110310-SP 
113-52606 
113-54404 
D2588-L81J-BOO 
B1453-771-0AO 
113-52507 
NS-6150310-SP 
113-53406 
SS-8660610-TP 
NS-6150430-SP 
SS-6660610-TP 
113-53504 
113-53505 
113-53059 
SD-0701511-TP 
SD-0600361-SP 
NS-6150430-SP 
WP-0621016-SH 
RE-0800000-KO 
110-42306 
113-52903 
113-54107 
113-52705 
SD-0640261-SP 
113-52804 
SD-0630275-SP 
113-54057 
113--54008 
110-42652 
SS-6090510-SP 
SD-0641452-TP 
110-42900 
SS-8110520-TP 
113-53356 
113-53307 
RE-0500000-KO 
l.10-43007 
SS-6110710-TP 
110-43205 
110-43106 
110-43403 
WP-0450000-SD 
!Hi-6040000-SN 
110-43304 
NS-6660410-SH 
N:S-6660430-SP 
SS-4151215-SP 
SS-4151215-SP 
110-21706 
110-43551 

#01 D6043-555-BOO 
M9640-110-000 
l!l9637-ll 0-000 

~02 06043-555-BOO 

D E S C R I P T I O N 

SCREW 
MO\/ ING KNIFE 
MOVING KNIFE LINK 
HINGE SCRE'J D= 5 H= 2.5 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=ll.5 
KNIFE DRIVING 
RETA IN ING RING 
MOVING KNIFE BASE 
SCREY 11/64-40 L=4.8 
RUBBER RING 
KNIFE MOUNTING BASE 
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
COUNTER KNIFE 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 
BASE PLATE 
SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT 
E-RING 
NUT 11/64-40 
SL IDE ARM 
DR IV ING ROLLER 
ROLLER SHAFT 
STOP SCREW ASM. 
KNIFE DRIVING ARM 
NUT 15/64-.28 
SPRING 
SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 
NUT 15/64-:28 
SCREIJ 1/4-40 L=6 
THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
SPRING 
CLUTCH LEVIER ASM. 
HINGE SCRE'W 
HINGE SCRE'W 
NUT 15/64-28 
WASHER 
E-RING 
PICKER LINK PIN 
CLUTCH PLATE 
PICKER LINK 
SCREIJ PIN, A 
HINGE SCRElJ, A 
SCREII PIN, B 
HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 
PICKER ARM ASM. 
PICKER ARM 
THREAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASM. 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 
HINGE SCREW 
CAM COLLAR 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 
SOLENOID UN IT 
CLUTCH L !HK 
E-R ING 
SOLENOID PIN 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 
SOLENOID RUBBER A 
THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 
SO LENO ID BASE 
WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 
NUT M4 
SOLENOID RUBBER 
NUT 
NUT 1/ 4-40 
SCREW 
SCREW 
TUBE HOLDER (LOWER) 
GROUND WIRE ASH. 
PIN TERMINAL, MALE 
12-POLE PLUG 
12-POLE PLUG COVER 
PIN TERMINAL, MALE 

Note 101 ..... For DHN-5420-6,6-WO 
I02 •••.• For D!IN-~1420-6-0B, 6-WB 

-- 12 -

~-?Jlil ~JI jt:;1" 
~-.,:,1:;i 
~ ·-,:,1:;i 1):i'J 
j"jjt~- 0=5 H=2.5 
t7jt:;1" 3/16-28 L=ll.5 
~·-:,1:;i'H"-9f• 
ct·)!~Jl'l 
~--:,1Ar1 
t7i'~- 11/64-40 L=4.8 
Ol)j'J" 
Jlil f:;1--()! 
t~·i'~- 11/64-40 L=7 
Jf--( )Ii( 
,7jt:;1" 9/64-40 L=5 
~ ·-;;i --()! 
t~"jt:;1" 15/64-28 L=9 
)Ii( 'J~ • ., :;i"'J 

E:iJ"j~Jl'J 6 
Uo/;b'Jto/~ 11/64-40 
;;(7--(~- ?f 0 

'7~"9 JU 
'J~"--/JJ; JU:;1"'7 
,~--9:i'J ;(~o/ft0

- 'Ji 
'J~-., :;i"'J 'Jf" 
Uo/;b'Jt7~ 15/64-28 
:,1:;i H":;1 ft"jt 
~:,11:;1· 1/4-40 L=6 
U7:iJ'Jt7~ 15/64-28 
t71:;1· 1/4-40 L=6 
--(~~1);/Jl 

'J7')1 ft** 
--(~::i.Jl,)I !,ft*- 'Ji 
j*yj<:;i" 
j"jjt:;i* 

U7;)J'Jto/~ 15/64-28 
t7,·;11· i' 
E:iJ*)!~Jl'J 3 
t" •J;)J l)j'Jto Y 
'J7o/f --()! 
t" o/:lJ-l)j'J 
'J7'Jf t j A 
j"yjt:;i" 

'J7o/f t 0 :i B 
)!"jjt:;1" 0=6.35 H=Z.7 
t o/:lJ-1f* ,~ 
t 0 1:lJ-1f" 
;1J1-H t,1 'Jc,. 
t71:;1• 9/64-40 L=5 
j*yjt:;i* 

bl ;)J7-
~)ljt:;1* 11/64-40 L=4.5 
'}!,}--(~- 1::,~ 
'77'Jf ljy'} 
E;iJ"j~)('J 5 
'}!,}--(~. t" j 

t71:;1• 11/64-40 L=6.5 
'JvJ1~· J*l A 
1~1') 'Jl,J--(~" 
'}!,}--(~· j*--( 

t7,·:lJ·1 4.5X8X0.5 
U7:lJ'Jto/~ M4X0.7 l:;12 
'}!,}--(~· 'J*l 

U7;/J'Jto/~ 
u•11J'Jto/ ~ 1/ 4-40 
t~·1~· 15/64-28 L=12 
t~·1:;1· 15/64-28 L=12 
ft~17°tn (:;1)!) 
r-il J-V n 
t j )!-Ht t~ 
t--(Uj7°7'J• 12P 
7°"7'7":lJft*-12P 
t"j )!-HJI, til 

DHN-54 20-6, 6-1//0ffl 
DKN-5420-6-0B,6-WBffl 

AMT. 

2 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
l 
1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(2t 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
l 
1 
4 



KNIF COMPONENTS 7. 
:J-A fffl {,* 

_ 13 --



PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N I:: y j. 1 AMT. 
REF. Im. NOTE 

1 
- - --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
0 

n 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
2!5 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
3] 
3:~ 
33 
34 

3fi 
37 
:38 
:rn 
40 

j4 
45, 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 

113-57407 KNIFE DRIVING ROD, B 
SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 
113-57308 KNIFE DRIVING ROD, A 
113-56904 KNIFE DRIVING ROD 

101 B4123-522-00A NEEDLE BEARING 
113-57209 PIN 
SS-8151150-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
113-57001 ROD LINK SHAFT 
SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
113-58207 KNIFE LEVER 
RE-0500000-KO E-RING 
SD-0920321-SP HINGE SCREW D= 9.20 H= 3.2 
113-58108 KNIFE LEVER BASE 
84126-530-000 SPRING 
SD-0790431-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 4.3 
113-57100 KNIFE DRIVING ROD LINK 
SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 
SS-5121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=ll.5 
113-57704 LINK SUPPORT ARM 
SS-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 
SS-7090520-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 
SS-7110830-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7.5 
SD-0640604-TP HINGE SCREW 
113-57506 KNIFE DRIVING LINK 
113-57209 PIN 
R0-0481901-00 RUBBER RING 
113-57803 KNIFE SET LEVER SHAFT 
SS-6121220-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=ll.5 
113-57902 KNIFE SET LEVER BASE 
84124-530-000 SET LEVER PIN 
113-58306 KNIFE LEVER STOPPER 
NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 
SS-8152080-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.5 
SS-4120915-SP SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 
84117-530-0AO KNIFE MOUNTING BASE ASM. 
SS-9121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=l4 
NS-6120310-SP NUT 3/16-28 
SS-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 
WP-0371026-SD VASHER 3.7X7Xl 
SS-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 
VP-0501018-SD VASHER 5X10.5Xl 
NS-6120480-SP NUT 3/16-28 
84121-522-000 KNIFE 
84122-522-000 VASHER 
SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 
84120-530-000 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE GUIDE WP-0480856-SP MAGNET BASE SPRING VASHER SS-9121010-TP SCREW 
SS-6090810-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 
84115-530-000 KNIFE DRIVING STUD CONNECTION 84116-530-000 BUSHING 
84114-530-000 KNIFE DRIVING STUD 
B4132-522-000-A THRUST PLATE 

Note 101 ..... Selecting part 

- 14 --

>IA?~ ~-IJ'H ~ B 
?il::71)~ 11/64-40 L=7.5 
J.~?~ ~ -11"!1-~ A 
)!;;{)1•] ~ 

J.A ::-~~J'l,11-7 A 
J.A 11-•1 l,Yt"I 1::0

) 

~J.t)* 15/64-28 L=l0.5 
>!A 11"H • 1}Y? y"? 
t~"t)" 15/64-28 L=9 
)!A !,J\"-

E:r)!J--)l'J 5 
~·yt)" 0=9.2 H=3.2 
>1A !,J\''- j!"--( 

:r-\1?1""1[,J\"-J\"1 
)!"'..It)" 0=7.94 H=4.3 
JAl1''Jr "1)'.J'l 
?~1::1*)" 11/64-40 L=7.5 
I::?*)" 3/16-28 L=ll.5 
1)Y?)rryc;" 
?~l::71)" 9/64-40 L=4.5 
?/l,l::7t)" 9/64-40 L=4.5 
?it?t)" 11/64-40 L=7.5 
1"Yt)" 
J.1 ?~"9 1}Y'l 
JA ?~"ry v'.JT".I 1::0

) 

01)'.J?" 
J.A t 1J7JI )"? 

l::?t)" 3/16-28 L=ll.5 
J.A t 1)1JI 1-"1 
f1?9"1!,J\"- yy"97" 
JA !,J\"- A~"IJ\0 

11''/-Jl?t"I ~ 15/64-28 
~J.t)~ 15/64-28 L=19.5 
t~"t)" 3/16-28 L=9 
)IA~l)"IJrj!" 1 ,~ 
111:JJ?t·i~ 3/16-28 L=l4 
D"l:!Jl;lt"I~ 3/16-28 
~)lj)" 

l::7f":IJ~1 3.7X7Xl 
t71)" 9/64-40 L=9 
l::7iJ'":/J"1 5Xl0.5Xl 
!1'1:iJ?t'H 3/16-28 
>IA 
JA tiJI-IJ'*:b" 1 
t~*t)* 1/8-44 L=H.4 
J.A 1-1)"11,~ 1 lYt1 
t7f":b*t 4.8X8.4X0.8 
!1'1:/J?t"JH 
t71)" 9/64-40 L=7.5 
>lA)"79"~ 
>1Ar? J9A. 
>!Ail"? 

' 1 

] 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
l 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
] 

1 
2 
1 
2 
2 
1 
l 
1 
1 



8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED KECANISM COMPONENTS 
EUi!b ~ ~ tJ M tf: 

REF. NO. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O H 

1 113-59353 REVERSE FEED SWITCH ASM. 
2 111-02506 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER 
3 SS-4110615-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 
4 111-02001 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE 
5 111-02100 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT 
6 111-02209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPRING 
7 SS-4111815-SP SCREW 
8 SM-4031501-SC SCREW 
g HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 

10 D6043-555-BOO PIH TERMINAL, MALE 
11 HA-0019000-00 MICROS WITCH 
12 111-02308 REVERSE FEED SWITCH PLATE 
13 113-59304 SWITCH LEVER 
14 itOl SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 
15 SS-4120915-SP SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 
16 RE-0500000-KO E-RING 
17 111-01300 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING SHAFT 
18 112-28103 REVERSE FEED BASE COLLAR 
19 112-27758 REVERSE FEED LINK ASN. 
20 RE-0400000-KO E-R ING 
21 113-17500 CONNECT ING LINK 
22 113-72257 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE ASN. 
23 SS-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=? 
24 113-72109 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE 
25 RE-1200000-KO SNAP RING 12 
26 WP-1703001-SC WASHER 17X30X3 
27 02468-555-BOO RUBBER PLUNGER 
28 112-27501 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID 
29 113-14408 PLUNGER ARM PIN 
30 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 
31 SS-4150915-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 
32 112-17601 WALKING FOOT SPRING 

Note 101 ..... For DMN-5420-6-0B 

-· 15 ·-

=rt1t? 11 :;.-,•11 '7~ 
:\'"'f?t? 1J :J.1'H:/lll"-
t'\" J-1':1· 
:\'"'f?t? 1i H'J'Hl" 1 
:'f"'f?t? 1) H"Jf'Y? 
:'f"'f?t? 1J ;(-,'Hll"-1' 
t'\·-1)" 11/64-40 L=l8 
t'\. :j<)" 

2:1;; :'f·n· ,1'11-1-• 
1::0 ) ~-:':tit ,t;i 
'H>Jl1:J.1")f 
f"'f?t'79 ;(1'Jf~j1, 
:'f"'f?t'79 ;(1'Jf ~/\·-
t'\"1)" 3/16-28 L=6 
t'\·-1y· 3/16-28 L=9 
E:iJ"9~PJ 5 
~-~·ryA•'J,1,,)t7i"9 
f"'f? :i"71JS<"1if7-
r"' 1j'1

1
11°r '"' 

E:JJ·1~PJ 4 
·11,,1-,~. v>'f'J IJy>y 
'}v}1!-"t- 1)"Jt9·-, ,~ 
~•t7t~· 11/54-40 L=7 
'JvJ1'~. ~1J'H1"1 
E:JJ·9~j'J 1.2 
t7f":JJ"1 ~»·l~i M16 
1° 7)y""?- J" l, 
l"-\'>J Ji,11) 'JI,,}-,~ -
~,· 111-1))?!::o) 
U"J:iJ?t"JI-11/64-40 
t'\·-1y· 15/64-28 L=9 
i'J'Jt?1J A* :j< 

DHN-5420-ll-OBffl 

AML 

(l) 
(]) 
(1) 
of 
0) 
(1), 
(2) 

(1. 2) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

2: 

(1) 
(I) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
" i., 

1 
1 
1 



2 
3 
4 
5 
fi 

2f:i 
26 

33 

9. WIPER COMPONENTS 

i 
I 
I 
I 

tJ--< 1,·-Mf* 

[~-

4-- ~ 11 23 
24 

~ 

10------

L ________________________ ~ 

AO. NOTE PART NO. DES CR IP TIO N 

113--59759 
SM-4030601-SN 
112-34309 
112-33400 
VP-1221016-SP 
112-34408 
112-33301 
112-34606 
RE-0700000-KO 
112-33202 
HW-2003900-00 
HA-0005900-00 
112-34507 
RE-03COOOO-KO 
112-33:053 
H\:1-5000700-00 
WS-0310002-KN 
SM·-4030601-SN 
112-33251 
SS-6110710-TP 
D6043-555-BOO 
113-60153 
113-59957 
SD-0550212-TP 
SS-7091410-SP 
113-59809 
113-59700 
WP-0320501-SC 
SS-70Blll0-SP 
135-22206 
SS-4121415-SP 

nOl SS-4120915-SP 
R01 VP-0482086-SD 

\i/IPER ASM. 
SCREW 143 X 6 
VIPER COi/ER 
SPRING 
WASHER 
SOLE NO ID RUBBER 
STOPPER RUBBER 
STOPPER RUBBER VASHER 
E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) 
VIPER SOLENOID 
ELECTRIC WIRE 
POWER SWITCH 
PLUNGER CONNECTING PIN 
E-R lNG 
VIPER INSTALLING BASE ASM. 
2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 
SPRING WASHER 143 
SCREW 143 X 6 
WIPER LEVER B ASM. 
SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 
PIN TERMINAL, MALE 
WIPER LEVER ASM. A 
WIPER ARM ASM. 
HINGE SCREW 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 
WIPER BASE 
lflPER 
WASHER M3 
SCREW 9/64-40 L=l0.5 
ROLLER 
SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 
SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 
WASHER 4.8X11.5X2.0 

Note 101 ..... for DHN-5420-6-WO 
- 16i 

I:: 

91/10 '};,. 
t~·Jt,· M3X0.5 L=6 
91/1° '}j/1--
91/10 ~7·1n J\·1 
1:1,· r * 
'Jl,,J,(1-. J. l,, 

::H•Mo J.l. 
;;W'JJ\0 -J· 1. 'r 
Et• )I 1-:,19 7 

1 

91/1° '.lli/11-. 
1::·=-it•yty 17-0.16 ,a 
t·'.J'r.yJ..--i"}f 
7° 1~1,·'\'-l!Y1'll::0 Y 
E:/J.)11-:,!9 3 
91 /1° l-1J"JH" 1 'J ~ 
2,y H7~)l1'\'J-I-~ 
J1~1,·i~1 3.1X5.9X0.7 
t~~~11~ M3X0.5 L=6 
91/1° Iii\~- B 'J~ 
1::11~~ 11/64-40 L=6.5 
1::0 Y )1-ui :n 
91/1°- Ii/I·- A 'J;;. 
91/1° - i'Jt· 'J~ 
)l~Y-1,~ 
~ll::11,~ 9/64-40 L=l3.5 
91 /1° )!• 1 
9111° 
1::1,~:1J~1 3.2X7X0.5 
~~l::711~ 9/64-40 L=l0.5 
''\')l~y Hr3:/Jl.JO 
t~~1,~ 3/16-28 L=14 
t~·i,~ 3/16-28 L=9 

llMN-5420-6-WOffl 

19 

Alff. 

l 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(0. 5) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(2) 
(4) 
(4) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
1 
1 



10. OIL LUBRICATION . *fiilb6@f,~ COMPONENTS 

- 17 -



RIEF. MO .. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N AMT. 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1 110-46505 OIL SIGHT WINDOW Y7~'HJ-" 1 
2 R0-1952401-00 RUBBER RING O•Jy'J• 1 
3 BT-0600402-EA LUBRICATING PIPE 11-1· 0.3 
4 113-71259 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. jJyl}J.., !lo 170 'J ~ 1 
5 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE .,,.;:j.lyfJ.-7" (0. 6) 
6 113-71200 OIL RETURN TUBE jJyl}J.i'] Tio 170 (1) 
7 113-71358 OIL FELT /ISM. jJyl)J.., 71,H 'l~ (1) ' 8 83538-112-000 CORD HOLDER J-t-"tn 2 
g SS-4120615-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 t~"1'J" 3/16-28 L=6 2 

10 82616-372-000 SPRING )\" 1 1 
11 113-07303 OIL WICK 1H ,p.,1 f\

0 17° 1 
12 110-20054 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASM. ;j;o :;70 9-1 'J~ 1 
13 110-20302 OIL PUMP INSTALLING BASE ;];0 Y7° 9-1 1-1)1')' 1)1 (1) 
14 110-20005 OIL PUMP ;J;

0 Y7°9-1 (1) 
15 110-20708 OIL PUMP IMPELLER 1Y~0 'j- (1) 
16 SE-4301041-SR SCREW 9-17° 9-1J-:i•y" (3) 
17 110-20203 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP COVER ;J;

0 Y7° 9-179- (1) 
18 110-20807 OIL PUMP IMPELLER COVER ;J;o :;70J-1.,11J. (1) 
19 110-20401 PLUNGER 7°7Y'J"y (1) 
20 110-20609 PLUNGER SPRING 7°7Y'J"'V J\"1 (1) 
21 110-20500 PLUNGER SCREW 7° 'jy')•y 1')" (1) 
22 110-20906 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE )51')" ?fJ..,J. J\0 17° (1) 
23 SL-4030851-SF SCREW t~" 1'J" tl.A (3) 
24 SS-6111010-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 9.5 l::';1')" 11/64-40 L=9. 5 1 
25 SS-4151215-SP SCREW t~" 1')" 15/64-28 L=l2 1 
26 l101 113-92107 OIL PUMP SUPPORT ;J;0 Y7° )11 'Jf 1., 1 
27 !102 112-31503 OIL PUMP SUPPORT ;!;0 Y7° 511 'JfJ.ry 1 
28 110-21409 RUBBER JOINT fJ..,J.J\ 0 -f7° ''J:'f"f 1 
29 112-21504 OIL TUBE JOINT 'fJ.i'JJ. J',o 170 ')"31Yi- 1 
30 112-22007 HOLDER !',o 17oi}"lj1 1 
31 SS-6080340-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.0 t'j;j<'). 1/8-44 L=2.9 1 
32 SQ-1150501-SD CONNECT ING :SCREW f1.,7" ltY'r'J;jt')" l 
33 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK J.')y 0.3 
34 83404-122-000 SPRING )\" 1 1 
35 83404-122--000 SPRING I',. 1 1 
36 83514-412-000 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW ')j.')"??Iitl J.93-f3-t11'J" l 
37 WS-0651310-KP SPRING WASHER 6.5X11Xl.3 r,"1J"t"1 6.5X11Xl.3 l 
38 WS-0451040-KP SPR IHG WASHER r,"1t"t·1 4.5X8.5Xl l 

Note 101 ..... For DNN-5420-6,6-WO DMN-5420-6,6-WO,lfl 
102 ..... For DMN-5420-6-0B,6-WB DMN-5420-6-08,6-WBffl 

-- 18 -



11. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS 
imilf~Hi 

- 19 -



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N AMT. ----------- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

8 
£1 

10 
u 
12 
13 
14 
15 
15 
17 
18 
rn 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
25 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
J6 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

113-80757 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 
113-60708 OIL RESERVOIR 
110-23108 GASKET 
110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION 
SS-6700710-SH SCREW 
K0-0982401-00 RUBBER RING 
110-24007 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL 110-24106 SPRING 
RE-1000000-KO E-RING 
110-24502 KNEE PRESS LOO BEARING BRACKET SS-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 
NS-5150430-SR NUT 15/64-28 
SS-8153010-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 
SS-9151610-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 
110-24205 KNEE PRESS ROD 
110-23751 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. 
83431-552-000-A KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER 83419-122-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD 110-24403 RUBBER 
110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE 
110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER SS-9151540-SK SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 
110-24304 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD 
113-51003 OIL PUSH GUIDE 
SS-4110715-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 
88226-522-000 WASTE MATERIAL CHUTE HOLDER Sl-3412000-SC VOOD SCREV D=4.l L=20 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 
NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 
88224-523-000 WASTE MATERIAL CHUTE(LARGE) 88225-522-000 WASTE MATERIAL CHUTE, SMALL ROI 113-69451 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. 
GAK-30001080 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD ASM. GAK-30004000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD RE-0400000-KO E-RING 
WP-0521016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 
GAK-30005000 SPRING 
113-69402 OIL RESERVOIR 
111-41702 GASKET 
110-47107 RUBBER CUSHION 
110-24007 CONNECTING ROD, VERTICAL 110-24106 SPRING 
RE-1000000-KO E-RING 
110-24502 KNEE PRESS LOD BEARING BRACKET SS-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 
NS-6150430-SR NUT 15/64-28 
SS-8153010-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 
SS-9151610-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=16 
110-24205 KNEE PRESS ROD 

Note 101.~ ... For JE 

- 20 --

Y7~7 )!~"?I} ,,...,J~., 
YJ~ 7-'J, ~ "?I} 
i"J~"jf-~)[ }\o')~y 

~?7"fiJIJ~ k 
t'7-i'~~ 
Ol}y'J~ 
tr,..,.~ 'JJ-<'rYo'Jj-* 
tr,r t-<'TYJ\~-1 
E:1J~1Zl-:i!'7 
tf~r'r1l'r~~'Jl-1J'l1o'J'f~ 
D'l'JJ'Jt.~il- 9/32-20 L=20 
Do/:IJ'Jto/1-15/64-28 
rJ1~" 15/64-28 L=30 
D'l'JJ'Jt."~1-15/64-28 
i::rr'i:1J)"1 
tr,H'.:t 'J;: 
1:r n-111 M ~ -
tiJ~r'r 9-'fy"'l 
1:1rn :1~ L. 
tt~r'r1)1 
1::rn15iH1 
01:Ji?t."~I- 15/64-28 L=15 
tr,rBt."1 
Jl-(J. 11"1~~ 
t~"-1~" 11/64-40 L=7 
'1-JIJ'J,~ ~J.-t HI 
<~t?-1j" D=4.l L=20 
"?~t?t~" 9/64-40 L=6 
l]');/j'Jt'J~ 9/64-40 
;1.}?J." )J.-1- (j" 1) 
J}?J." ~J.-} (~3?) 
Y7~7 9~<11 lr'JJ"o'J 
J·t1l tf"i'1·t~t,~., 'J;: 
H"ryI Ht.~o'J J" k 
E:r$!r:i!'J 4 
t1,·11·-1 6.2Xl3Xl 
1::rn·:r~t."1 ""-1 
i'7"7 9~?1} 

i'7~7-'J,~"?1}/1°o/lY 
r1'1·tnJ· k 
1::r,r -JJ--f'rYo'J'r'" 
tr,r -JJ1fy"~* 
E»·j~:i!'J 
t,·,'r)!f)-?l-!Jo/t9'r-
Uo/:b'Jt.·~r 9/32-20 L=20 
Do/:IJ'Jto/1-15/64-28 
r~-i'~~ 15/64-28 L=30 
Uo/:IJ'Jt·~t-15/64-28 

1 
(1) 
(1) 
(4) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
1 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
1 
1 
2 
1 
3 

10 
10 

1 
1 
l 

(1)­
(1) 
(1) 
(2) 
(1) 
(1) 
(4) 
(4) 
or 
(1) 
(l) 
(1) 
(2) 
(2) 
(2) 
(1) 
(l) 



12. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS 
"" JI,, t-, t:J ,, - • * ~ DQ t~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I ---------~---------------------------------1 

\ 

,,,,, I 
,, I 

/ 

I --------~ I 1 L ________________ _ 

I I 
' L - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _J I L ___________________________________________________ J 

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N j, -{ AMT. 

110-23363 BELT COVER ASM. ~-1~tJ1·- ,~ 1 
2 110-23355 BELT COi/ER ASM. ~-JH:llll•- 'J~ (1) 
3 110-23306 BELT COVER A ~-1~:llA·- A (l) 
4 110-47354 BELT COVER SET SCREW ASM. ~-1~:llll·-~j,t,· ,~ (2) 
-=-5------,-v=p--o=-=s=2-:c,05=-=2=5--s=o:-----=v-:-:-A=s11=E=R~8-=-".~2'-:-cx~1 ~~D{=o~. 5',-'-=~~~----t-1--,1"""· :ll.,..,_,..,.~__,s,-.-=-2,--,--x 1,__,1""'x"""o .--=5,---~c-ir 
6 110-47305 BELT COi/ER RUBBER CUSHION ~-1~:llll--J·t1· 
7 110-47255 BELT COVER COLLAR ASM. :llll--:ll'l- ,~ 
8 110-23504 BELT COVER SUPPORT ~-l~tn·- ~111 
9 SS-7120640-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 1&t'lt~· 3/16-28 L=H 

10 110-23405 BELT COVER B ~-1~tn•- B 
11 03201-555-DAO BOBBIN VIHDER ASM. 4~'?l~-f ,~ 
12 D3213-555-DAO THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. 1~1t 1}f3-~t·-t·1 1~ 
13 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 t~·*y" 11/64-40 L=S 
14 83126-012-000 TENSION DISC 1~f3-yf7 

(I) 
(1) 
(1) 

) 
(1) 
(1) 

15 83129-012-BOO TENSION SPRIIIG B 1H3-y ll·t B (1) 
16 83125-012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 1~f3-y t1~ (1) 
17.-------,.-,ss.-::_-=7~11:-,;oc:::,3~50=-'---;:s-;,:--P --i:-,SC""'R""'E:i--i-'J'-::lc-:-1'7/6""4:-=c-~40'::---,'L--=-=3~_;_;_;;_;:__ ____ _;_'?7i'l,lc--::7:-:-1-::-,Y .,:-'-::-1-::-l 1--:-,1 6:-:4--4-;-;0:--:-L-= -,;:3,-. 5=--~o~, ) 

18 83212-555-000 PRESSER PLATE t1~·- l.£ tfI1~ (1) 
19 83211-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE t1~·- l·1 (1) 
20 83209-555-000 POSITIONING FINGER t·t·~ t!I (1) 
21 SD-0490261-SP HINGE SCREW 0=4.9 H=2.6 ~-~,~- 0=4.9 H=2.6 (If 
22 SS-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 '?i'l,i::7ty· 1/8-44 L=l2.5 (1) 
23 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5Xl t1,·t·z. 5X10.5Xl (2) 
24 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW 0=4.8 L=25 '?&f,J,. 0=4.8 L=25 (2) 

-- 21 -



lJ. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS 
71~ -" ~ ill ~ tt 

ll:EF. NO. IWIE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I O N 

1 111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM. 
2 111-81906 SPOOL RETA INER 
3 83320-704-LOO-A SPOOL PIH 
4 83311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION 
5 111-81807 SPOOL REST 
6 SIH3061610-SC SCREW 146 L==l6 
7 83318-704-LOO-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 
8 83311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP 
g 111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASM. 

10 111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 
11 83305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 
12 SM-4051405·-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 
'"13 HM-6050001-SE NUT M5X0.8 
14 111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 
15 111-81708 SPOOL REST ARM 
16 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5Xl.3 
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5X0.8 
18 83317-704-000 HUT Cl5 
19 WP-1702600-SO WASHER l 7X!!OX2. 6 
20 D3310-555-DOO RUBBER WASHER 
21 WS-1643202-K.R SPRING WASHER 
22 HA0-11532000 STAPLE 

- 22 -

11-~'1 'JfJ1 ,~ 1 
11-?:'f 7111-")! (2) 
11-?H-tt ... fJ (2) 
:!'.~?HZ! ... {2) 
11-'?H-tr-; (2) 
l::'7J1~ ... 146 L=l5 (2) 
-H~'r.,7.,,. ~j:JJt'J" (2) 
-H~7;J; ... _ ;j;J ... J" !.. (1) 
1'1-$17"7 ... B >;~ (1) 
1Ht7;j; ... "J T'/1 (1) 
11-$17;!;.,,.-1:'f ... 7 (1) 
t~ ... Ji~ ... M5X0.8 L=l4 {2} 
ll1t'Jt1r 145X0.8 1~1 (2) 
1H17;J;"9 ~St (1) 
1'1-17.,7... B (1) 
A"i, ... t ... i 5.1X9.2Xl.3 (2) 
a,i'Jt1~ M5X0.8 l~i (2) 
1!-Sl7;J; ... - 1-)lt•H (2) 
e'?J~t ... * 17X30X2.6 (2) 
1'1-~'rt-... - ;j; ... -~~J ... k (2) 
A~*1·t~1 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1) 
J- ~... '7.7'17° i1, (3) 



I\..) 
CJ"1 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 ·- s 9 I 10 ,, . __ . .1.2_~­
sitf~f~c::~~~s CAD I DAD ·--- OCD --- OD ED FD GD HD JO JAD KO MO 

Gauge width 5/64 (L mm) 7/64 {2.8 mm) 1/8 (3.2 mm) 1/8 {3.2 mm) 5/32 {4 mrn) 3/16 (4.8 mm) 7/32 {5.6 mm) 1/4 (6.4 mm} 9/32 (7.1 mm) 19/64(7.5 mm) 5/16 (7.9 mm} 3/8 (9.5 mm) 

-· . ,,,..,__ I ' 
A Inroatpiate ~ 11346004 11346004 11346004 11346004 11346004 11346004 11346004 11346004 I 11346103 11346103 11346103 11346103 

8 Thcoatplate ~\ B11155300AD 811155300AD 811155300AD 811155300AD 811155300AF 811155300AF 811155300AF 811155300AF 811155300AF 811155300AF 811155300AM 811155300AM 
cover(asm) ~ 

C Gauge ~ 81190530COA 8119053000A 8119053000C 81190530000 81190530EOO 81190530FOO 81190530GOO 81190530HOO 81190530JOO 81190530JOA 81190530KOO 81190530MOO 

O Thhr~atpladte ~ 11346905 11346905 11346905 11346905 11346905 11346905 11347101 11347101 11347101 11347101 11347101 11347309 
c 1pguar ~ ... 

Throat plate Qf 
E chip guard ,." 11347002 11347002 11347002 11347002 11347002 11347002 11347200 11347200 11347200 11347200 11347200 11347408 

(Accessories) 

F Chip guide ~ 11346400 11346400 11346400 11346400 11346400 11346400 11346400 11346509 11346509 11346509 11346509 11346509 

G Hinging (11 81524530CAO 815245300AO 81524530DAO B15245300AO B1524530EAO 81524530EAO B1524530GAO B1524530GAO 81524530GAO 81524530GAO 81524530GAO 81524530GAO 
presser(asm) ~ 

Hinging ~ 
H presser (asm) 81524530CBO 81524530080 81524530080 81524530D80 81524530EBO B1524530E80 81524530G80 81524530G80 81524530GBO 81524530G80 81524530G80 B1524530GBO 

!With soft cover) 

J A B1609530COA 81609530000 B160953000E 81609530000 61609530000 81609530000 81609530GOO B1609530GOO B1609530GOO 81609530GOO 81609530GOO 81609530GOO 

- Feed dog ~ f--+-----+----+-----t------+-----t-----+-----f------+-----+----+-----r-------1 

K 8 81609530EOO 81609530EOO 81609530EOO 81609530EOO 81609530HOO 81609530HOO 81609530HOO 81609530HOO 81609530HOO I 81609530HOO 

: 

L B4121522000 84121522000 B4121522000 84121522000 B4121522000 84121522000 84121522000 84121522000 B4121522000 84121522000 84121522000 84121522000 

f------------ --·--

M Knife ~ B4145530BOA 8414553080A B4145530BOA 8414553080\ B4 I 45530BOA 84 I 4553080A 8414553080A B4145530BOA 8414553080A 8414553080A 8414553080A 8414553080A 

I--- ------- ---i-----' - -- ·-·-- ______ , --0~-----+-- -----··-•-····--·-·-··-·---~'-----+-----+-----C-----·- -'-------1 

I 
N B4145530800 84145530800 B4145530800 B4145530B00 84145530800 84145530800 84145530000 84145530800 84145530800 B4145530800 84145530800 84145530800 

- --- ------+----+------t-----+--- -----·---
. . . I Specification S~dfie-<Jtion Specification Standard S?2cial Special Special S~ecia! Specification Specification I Specification Special 

Spcc1f1cat1on I tor spare pans for spare parts for spare parts specification specification ! $pecification specification : specification : for spare parts ! frn spare for spare pcirts I specification 

Remark Se~~~;~~~ch "",',~~:~·;t I 

1 

! [ I -- --1 
2 mm or !ess 2.5 mm or less I I j ! 

(Note) ~E: Acc2>sones 
*H · Wit'°' s;:,fty ccn1er 
"Knife specification classification· B.4121522000 

8414553080A. 
84 i 45530800 

I i I , I 

Domestic type 
Export t\fpe 
Aceesso· '-.r domestic type knives 

·~ 

[[] 

-U1 

)<;I, t-3 
> 

Feed dog for a • 00 
standard pitch r:-
Feed dog for a 

~ 
l:,:j 

coarse pitch 

I 0 
".::I 

v.: ., trj 

¥J;s >< n 
§o :::c: 

> 
l z 

a:i ·~ -z 
)$t a:i 

a:i 
> 
c:: 
a:i 
l:,:j 

>-c 
> 
:00 
t-3 
U-l 



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
Part No. Pllls;e Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Pase Ref. Part No. Page Ref. ~-J!{ No. ~ . J!{ No. r.'ir& J!{ Ho. ~-J!{ Ho. 

81524-530-GAO 25 11-G IB4121-522-000 25 2-L GAK-0102201\0 24 63 
BT-0500:-!00-EI\ 18 5 81524-530-GAO 25 12-G 1B4121-522-000 25 3-L GAK-010220B0 24 60 
BT-0600402-E/\ 18 3 111524-530-GBO 25 7-H 1B4121-522-000 25 4-L GAK-020210AO 24 17 
B1Hl9-530-JOI\ 25 10-C 81524-530-GBO 25 8-H 1B4121-522-000 25 5-L GAK-300010B0 20 33 
81110-012-000 2 54 81524-530-GBO 25 9-H 1B4121-522-000 25 6-L GAK-30001080 24 55 
81114-012-000 2 8 8152'4-530-GBO 25 10-H 1B4121-522-000 25 7-L GAK-30004000 20 34 
81115-522-000-A 4 51 81524-530-GBO 25 11-H 1B4121-522-000 25 8-L GAK-30004000 24 56 
B 1115-530-01\[) 25 1-B 81524-530-GBO 25 12-H IB4121-522-000 25 9-L GAK-30005000 20 37 
81115-530-0AD 25 2-B 111609-530-COA 25 1-J 1B4121-522-000 25 10-L GAK-30005000 24 54 
Bl 115-530-0AD 25 3-B 81609-530-DOE 25 3-J 1B4121-522-000 25 11-L GAK-300060GO 24 1 
81115-530-0AD 25 4-B 81609-530-DOO 10 31 1B4121 -522-000 25 12-L GAK-300060HO 24 2 
B1115-530-0.llf 25 5-8 81609-530-DOO 25 2-J IB4122-522-000 14 44 GAK-300070AO 24 10 
!H 115-530-01\F 25 6-B B 1609-530-DOO 25 4-J iB4123-522-00A 14 5 GAK-30011000 24 11 
IH 115-~30-0AF 25 7-B 111609-530-DOO 25 5-J IB4124-530-000 14 30 GAK-30013000 24 8 
B 1115-:>30-0/\F 25 8-B B 1609-530-DOO 25 6-J B4126-530-000 14 14 GAK-30014000 24 52 
81115-530-0/\F 25 9-B 81609-530-EOO 25 2-K 84132-522-000-A 14 53 GAK-30015000 24 47 
Bl115-530-0/\F 25 10-B 81609-530-EOO 25 4-K B4145-530-BOA 25 1-14 GAK-30016000 24 29 
Bl 115-530-0AM 25 IHI B 1609-530-EOO 25 5-K B4145-530-80A 25 2-M GAK-305400AO 24 36 
Bll 15-530-0AM 25 12-B 81609-530-EOO 25 6-1( B4145-530-BOA 25 3-M GAK-30540000 24 39 
B 1115-530-00F 4 50 B 1609-530-GOO 25 7-J 84145-530-80A 25 4-M GAK-30542000 24 9 
81148-555-000 10 8 81609-530-GOO 25 8-J 84145-530-BOA 25 5-M GAK-30547080 24 3 
81190-530-COA 25 1-C 81609-530-GOO 25 9-J B4145-530-BOA 25 6-M 
81190-530-DOA 25 2-C 81609-530-GOO 25 10-J B4145-530-BOA 25 7-M HA-0005900-00 16 12 
8111)0-530-DOC 25 3-C 81609-530-GOO 25 11-J B4145-530-80A 25 8-M HA-0019000-00 15 11 
81190-530-DOO 25 4-C B 1609-530-GOO 25 12-J B4145-530-80A 25 9-M HG-2674014-7P 24 23 
B 1 rno-530-EOO 25 5-C B 1609-530-HOO 25 7-K B4145-530-80A 25 10-M HR-0036010-00 24 26 
Bll!~0-530-FOO 25 6-C 81609-530-HOO 25 8-K B4145-530-BOA 25 11-M H\l-2Fl8S12-12 24 27 
81190-530-GOO 25 7-C 81609-530-HOO 25 9-K 84145-530-BOA 25 12-M HW-2003900-00 16 11 · 
B 1190-530-HOO 25 8-C B1609-530-HOO 25 10-K B4145-530-BOO 25 1-N Hll-5000700-00 15 9 
81190-530-JOO 25 9-C B1609-530-HOO 25 11-K B4145-530-800 25 2-H HW-5000700-00 16 16 
l:H rno-530-KOO 25 11-C B 1609-530-HOO 25 12-K B4145-530-800 25 3-N HX-0004300-00 4 38 
81190-530-MOO 25 12-C 81636-581-COO 10 71 B4145-530-800 25 4-N 

MADd1532000 81193-530-000 4 45 81808-552-0AO 6 32 B4145-530-800 25 5-N 22 22 
81212-552-AOO 4 12 81810-552-000 6 33 B4145-530-800 25 6-N IIA0-12002000 24 42 

'81213-552-0AO-A 4 40 81903-552-000 4 9 B4145-530-BOO 25 7-N MAT-80230TOO 24 61 
·Bl305-012-0/\0 6 12 81905-541-800 4 6 B4145-530-800 25 8-N MAT-80231TOO 24 62 
B 1306-155,-0I\O 6 14 81909-505-000 4 10 84145-530-800 25 9-N MC-2005007-50 6 43 
81306-155-0BO 6 11 82616-372-000 18 10 B4145-530-800 25 10-N MC-2005007-55 6 44 
81306-155-0CO 6 10 83111-126-000 2 43 84145-530-BOO 25 11-N MD8-100B1400 6 9 
81307-155-0/\0 6 17 83115-552-000 2 41 84145-530-BOO 25 12-N MDP-50081400 6 45 
81307-155,-0BO 6 16 83118-415-000 2 65 B8224-523-000 20 30 MDP-50081404 6 46 
81308-155-0AO 6 19 83120-125-000 2 37 88225-522-000 20 31 114007-110-0AA 4 35 
81401-530-800 6 2 83125-012-000 21 16 B8226-522-000 20 26 M4007-110-0AB 4 36 
IH401-530-800 6 3 83126-012-000 2 40 89117-012-000 6 35 119637-110-000 12 71 
B 1408-55:::-ooo 4 8 83126-012-000 21 14 149640-110-000 12 70 
81411-552-0AO 6 5 B3128-012-000 2 42 CQ-2520000-00 18 33 
Bl414-22e,-ooo 6 4 B3129-0I2-AOO 2 38 CQ-3500000-FO 4 3 NIHi040000-SN 12 61 
Bl418-530-000 6 8 83129-012-800 21 15 CS-064061A-SP 8 17 NM-6050001-SE 22 13 
81453-771-0I\O 12 23 83132-552-000 2 39 CS-079073A-SH 6 37 lHll-6050001-SE 22 17 
81502-541-000 11 27 83133-415-0AO 2 64 CS-0791011\-SH 6 27 NM-6060003-SC 24 49 

1 B1505-22'i'-OOO-A 8 25 83136-415-000 2 66 CS-1111019-SH 24 46 tOll-6100663-SE 24 5 
' IH509-55ti-OOO 8 22 83209-555-000 21 20 CS-147121A-SH 4 20 NS-6090310-SP 20 29 
B 1510-22'i' -000 8 24 B3211-555-000 21 lC CS-1471211\-SH 10 · 46 NS-6110310-SP 2 Hi 
B1511-55[i-OOO 8 23 83212-555-000 21 18 CS-147121A-SH 10 57 NS-6110310-SP 12 19 
81520-552-000-/i 8 1 83214-047-000 2 26- NS-6110350-SP 15 30 
81521-555-000 8 2 g3305-704-000-A 22 11 02112-555-BOO 2 14 HS-6120310-SP 14 37 
81524-530-CAO 25 1-G 83311-012-000 22 4 02468-555-BOO 15 27 NS-6120480-SP 14 42 
81524-530-CBO 25 Hl 83311-704-000 22 8 D2588-L8lJ-BOO 12 22 NS-6150310-SP 12 25 
81524-530-DAO 8 29 83317-704-000 22 18 03159-555-BOO 8 50 NS-6150310-SP 14 32 
B1524-530-DAO 25 2-G 83318-704-LOO-A 22 7 03201-555-DAO 21 11 NS-6150430-SP 12 28 
81524-530-DAO 25 3-G 83320-704-LOO-A 22 3 03213-555-DAO 21 12 HS-6150430-SP 12 35 
81524-530-DAO 25 4-G 83404-122-000 18 34 03310-555-DOO 22 20 NS-6150430-SR 20 12 
81524-530-DBO 8 30 83404-122-000 18 35 06043-555-BOO 12 69 NS-6150430-SR 20 46 
E,1524-ti30-flBO 25 2-H 83419-122-000 20 18 06043-555-BOO 12 72 NS-6620310-:SP 8 51 
81524-530-DBO 25 3-11 83431-552-000-A 20 17 06043-555-BOO 15 10 NS-6660410-:SH 12 63 
1!1524-530-DBO 25 4-H 83514-412-000 18 36 06043-555-BOO 16 21 HS-6660430-SP 12 64 
81524-530-EAO 25 5-G 83538-112-000 18 8 NS-6680410-:SP 10 39 
!!1524-530-E/\O 25 6-G 84114-530-000 14 52 GAK-01003800 24 44 
81524-530-EBO 25 5-ff 84115-530-000 14 50 GAK-01004000 24 43 RC-1381001-KP 10 33 
IH524-530-EBO 25 6-H 84116-530-000 14 51 GAK-01014000 24 20 RC-1381001-KP 10 51 
81524-530-GI-IO 25 7-G B4117-530-0AO 14 35 GAK-01015000 24 28 RC-1850001-KP 4 22 
81524-530-GAO 25 8-G B4120-530-000 14 46 GAK-01016000 24 Hi RC-2651218-KP 12 7 
B1524-530-GAO 25 9-G 84121-522-000 14 43 GAK-01018000 24 7 !RE-0300000-K0 8 33 
B1524-530-GAO 25 10-G 84121-522-000 25 1-L GAK-010190CIO 24 4 I RE-0300000-11:0 8 36 

' 

-- 26 -



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 
Part No. Pl!lge Ref. Part· No. Page Ref. fart No. Page Ref. Part No. Page, Ref. ~-J{ No. iii • 1{ No. ~-J{ No. ~-fl ~Jo. 

RE-0300000-K0 16 14 SS-4080620-TP 10 32 SS-7110740-TP 8 39 I.IP-06210115-SD 24 53 
RE-0320000-K0 24 50 SS-4110515-SP 21 13 SS-7110740-TP 10 50 \i!P-0621016-Sll 12 36 
RE-0400000-K0 15 20 SS-4110615-SP 15 3 SS-7110740-TP 15 23 l:fP-0650876-SD 8 21 
RE-0400000-K0 20 35 SS-4110715-SP 12 12 SS-71108.30-SP 14 2 lilP-0820526-SD 21 5 
RE-0400000-K0 24 57 SS-4110715-SP 20 25 SS-7110830-SP 14 17 WP-12210l!H,P 16 5 
RE-0500000-K0 8 8 SS-4111815-SP 15 7 SS-7110830-SP 14 22 IIP-1702600-S0 22 19 
RE-0500000-K0 8 19 SS-4120615-SP 2 29 SS-71111:20-SP 10 55 l:fP-1703001-SC 15 26 
RE-0500000-K0 10 18 SS-4120615-SP 2 31 SS-7111410-SP 24 65 WS-0310002-K~I Hi 17 
RE-0500000-K0 10 21 SS-4120615-SP 2 69 SS-7120640-SP 21 g WS-0310702-KS 24 15 
RE-0500000-K0 12 54 SS-4120615-SP 8 44 SS-7121410-TP 10 53 l:fS-0310702-KS 24 19 
RE-0500000-K0 14 11 SS-4120615-SP B 47 SS-7151210-SP 24 48 lilS-0310702-KS 24 25 
RE-0500000-K0 15 16 SS-4120615-SP 15 14 SS-76207!50-SP 10 70 WS-0310702-KS 24 31 
RE-0600000-K0 12 18 SS-4120615-SP 18 9 SS-7681650-TP 4 14 WS-0310702-KS 24 34 
RE-0700000-K0 16 g SS-4120915-SP 2 g SS-8090670-SP 2 44 WS-0451040-KP 18 38 
RE-0800000-K0 12 37 SS-4120915-SP 2 13 SS-8110410-TP 6 38 WS-0!5 l 0002-iOl 22 16 
RE-1000000-K0 20 g SS-4120915-SP 6 22 SS-8110520-TP 12 51 li!S-0511302-KB 24 13 
RE-1000000-K0 20 43 SS-4120915-SP 6 26 SS-8150432-TH 6 40 1,JS-0511302-KB 24 
RE-1000000-K0 24 51 SS-4120915-SP 10 56 SS-8150432-TH 10 49 WS-0651310-KP 18 37 
RE-1200000-K0 15 25 SS-4120915-SP 14 34 SS-8150710-SP 2 45 l:IS-1643202-KR 22 
RE-1200000-K0 24 6 SS-4120915-SP 15 15 SS-8150710-SP 10 28 WT-0530002-KS 2 68 
R0-0291801-00 4 41 SS-4120915-SP Hi 32 SS-8150912-TH 4 18 \>JZ-1250300-K0 10 69 
!W-0371801-00 8 3 SS-4121015-SP 2 52 SS-8151150-SP 4 1 . 
R0-0371801-00 12 10 SS-4121415-SP 16 31 SS-8151150-TP 14 7 110-00510 2 11 
R0-0442401-00 4 13 SS-4150915-SP 12 16 SS-8151550-SP 4 33 110-00619 2 12 
ll0-0481901 -00 14 26 SS-4150915-SP 14 g SS-8152080-SP 14 33 110-00700 2 30 
R0-0781901-00 10 59 SS-4150915-SP 15 31 SS-8153010-SR 20 13 110-01104 2 S7 
R0-0922702-00 10 16 SS-4151215-SP 12 65 SS-8153010-SR 20 47 110-01500 2 33 
R0-0982401-00 20 6 SS-4151215-SP 12 66 SS-8660530-TP 24 45 110-01609 2 55 
R0-0982401-00 24 41 SS-4151215-SP 18 25 SS-8660610·-TP 4 15 110-01658 2 53 
R0-1952401-00 18 2 SS-6060210-SP 2 56 SS-8660610-TP 4 21 110-02300 4 19 

SS-6080340-SP 18 31 SS-8660610-TP 8 26 110-02409 4 28 
SD·-0490261-SP 21 21 SS-6090510-SP 12 48 SS-8660610-TP 10 47 110-02508 4 29 
SD-0500251-SP 12 4 SS-6090560-TP 10 3 SS-8660610-TP 10 58 110-02904 4 42 
SD-0550212-TP 16 24 SS-6090620-SP 10 29 SS-8660610-TP 12 27 110-04009 6 21 
SD-0600322-SD 8 12 SS-6090620-TP 10 14 SS-8660810-TP 6 13 110-04207 6 24 
SD-0600361-SP 12 34 SS-6090620-TP 10 38 SS-8660810-TP 6 15 110-04306 6 .23 
SD-0630275-SP 12 44 SS-6090670-TP 4 27 SS-8660810-TP 6 18 110-05204 4 7 
SD-0640261-SP 8 40 SS-6090670-TP 6 6 SS-8660810-TP 6 20 110-06350 8 7 
SD-0640261-SP 12 42 SS-5090810-SP 8 28 SS-8660810-TP 10 62 110-06608 8 fl 
SD-0640604-TP 14 23 SS-6090810-TP 14 49 SS-8661040-TP 10 63 110-06608 8 35 
SD-0641452-TP 12 49 SS-6090910-SP 14 40 SS-8680940-SP 10 41 110-06756 8 4 
SD-0701511-TP 12 33 SS-6110420-TP 6 28 SS-8681650-TP 4 11 110-06905 8 g 
SD-0720332-SP 8 1 SS-6110420-TP 12 9 SS-9121010-TP 14 48 110-07101 8 10 
SD-0790431-SP 14 15 SS-6110610-TP 2 50 SS-9121410-TP 14 36 110-08109 4 21l 
SD-0920321-SP 14 12 SS-6110610-TP 2 62 SS-9151540-SR 20 22 110-08802 10 27 
SD-1000801-SH 10 44 SS-6110710-TP 12 56 SS-9151610-SR 20 14 110-08901 10 22 
SE-·4301041-SR 18 16 SS-6110710-TP 16 20 SS-9151610-SR 20 48 110-09008 10 23 
Sll-3412000-SC 20 27 SS-6110810-TP 14 38 SS-9182010-SN 20 11 110-09107 10 37 
SK-3482500-SC 21 24 .SS-6111010-SP 6 31 SS-9182010-Sll 20 45 110-09206 10 13 
SK-3514000-SC 24 58 SS-6111010-TP 18 24 110-09800 10 5 
SK-3514000-SC 24 66 SS-6111210-SP 4 31 TA-0850604-R0 2 4 110-09909 10 7 
SL-4030851-SF 18 23 SS-6120930-TP 10 11 TA-0850604-R0 2 6 110-10600 10 64 
SL-4051001-IIZ 4 39 SS-6121210-SP 10 43 TA-0850604-R0 2 34 110-10709 lO 61 
SM-4030601-Sll 16 2 SS-6121220-TP 12 5 TA-1250406-R0 2 51 · 110-10808 10 36 
SM-4030601-SN Hi 18 SS-6121220-TP 14 18 TA-1250504-R0 2 3 110-10907 rn 48 
SM-4030801-SB 24 14 SS-6121220-TP 14 28 TA-1250504-R0 2 5 110-14008 10 15 
SM-4030801-SB 24 18 SS-6121250-TP 10 20 TA-1250705-R0 2 1 110-14156 10 42 
SM-4030801-SB 24 24 SS-6151220-SP 24 64 TA-1250804-R0 6 1 110-14206 H) 115 
SM-4030801-SB 24 35 SS-6660610-TP 12: 29 TA-2000502-RO 2 17 110-14354 10 54 
SM-4031401-SB 24 32 SS-6661110-SP 4, 24 TA-2101002-RO 2 20 110-15005 6 29 
SM-4031501-SC 15 8 SS-6661110-SP 1CI 73 110-15807 6 25 
SM-4051001-SB 24 12 SS-6700710-SH 20 5 iW-0320501-SC 16 28 110-17209 4 2 
SM-4051001-SB 24 22 SS-6700710-SH 24 40 \IP-0330500-MB 24 33 110-18504 2 32 
SM-4051405-SE 22 12 SS-7080510-TP 6, 7 \JP-0330501-SB 24 30 110-18603 2 49 
SM-6061610-SC 22 6 SS-7081310-SP 21 22 VP-0371026-SD 14 39 110-18900 2 315 
SQ-1150501,SD 18 32 SS-7090520-TP 14 20 VP-0450000-SD 12 60 110-20005 18 14 
SS-1090510-SP 12 14 SS-7090520-TP 14 21 VP-0450801-SD 4 32 110-20054 18 12 
SS-1120710-SP 2 19 SS-7090610-SP 20 28 VP-0480856-SP 10 65 110-20203 18 11 
SS-1120710-SP 2 60 SS-7090620-TP 8 18 WP-0480856-SP 14 47 110-20302 18 13 
SS-211091::i-SP 2 48 SS-7091110-SP Hi 29 WP-0482086-SD 16 33 110-20401 18 19 
SS-2110915-SP 4 49 SS-7091410-SP HI 25 WP-0501016-SD 14 41 110-20500 18 21 SS-4080310-SP 4 48 SS-7110350-SP 21 17 \W-0501016-SD 21 23 110-20609 18 20 SS-4080310-SP 4 52 SS-7110410-SP 8 49 \IP-0570716-SE 24 59 110-20708 18 15 
SS-4080610-SP 14 45 SS-7110740-TP 8 16 \IP-0621016-SD 20 36 110-20807 18 18 

- 27 --



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS , 51 
Part Mo. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Ref. 

u ll: l:n!:S :R No. ~-:R No. ~-J{ No. ~-JI No. 
110-20906 18 22 111-02506 15 2 113-46004 25 8-1\ 113-57100 14 16 
H0-21409 111 28 111-02605 2 10 113-46103 25 9-A 113-57209 14 6 
110··21706 12 67 111-41355 6 34 113-46103 25 10-A 113-57209 14 25 

· 110-2:nos 20 3 111-41702 20 39 113-46103 25 11-A 113-57308 14 3 
110-23Hl8 24 33 111-41801 2 67 113-46103 25 12-A 113-57407 14 l 

'110-23306 21 3 11HH500 ,12 14 113-46400 4 43 113-57506 14 24 
, 110-23355 21 2 111-81559 ,!2 1 113-46400 25 1-F 113-57704 14 19 

110-2:rn13 21 1 111-81609 ,i2 10 113-46400 25 2-f 113-57803 14 27 
110-23405 21 10 11Hl1708 ,i2 15 113-46400 25 3-f 113-57902 14 29 
110-23504 21 8 111-81757 ,i2 9 l 13··46400 25 4-F 113-58108 14 13 
110-2:!702 20 20 111-81807 ,~2 5 113-46400 25 5-F 113-58207 14 10 
110··23751 16 111-81906 ,i2 ,, .. 113-46400 25 6-F 113-58306 14 31 
110-2,:rno1 21 112··05309 8 U! 113-46400 25 7-F 113-59304 15 13 
110-24007 20 112-05408 8 l~i 113-46509 25 8-F 113-59353 15 1 
110-24007 20 41 Jl2-17601 15 3"' '" 113-46509 25 9-f 113-59700 I6 27 
110-24106 20 8 112-21504 18 29 113-46509 25 10-f 113-59759 16 1 
110-24106 20 42 112-22007 18 .30 113-46509 25 11-F 113-59809 16 26 
110-24205 20 15 112-27501 15 28 l 13··46509 25 12-F 113-59957 16 23 
110-24205 20 49 112-27758 15 19 113-46905 25 1-D 113-60153 16 22 
110-24304 20 23 112-28103 15 18 113-46905 25 2-D 113-60708 20 2 
110-24403 20 19 112-30901 8 38 11.3-46905 25 3-D 113-60757 20 1 
11 o--2,i502 20 10 112-31503 18 27 11.3-46905 25 4-D 113-61003 20 24 
110-24502 20 44 112-33053 16 15 113-46905 25 5-D 113-69402 20 38 
l 10··30202 2 21 112-33202 16 10 11.3-46905 25 6-D 113-69451 20 32 
110-30301 15 112-33251 16 19 11:3-47002 25 1-E 113-70855 4 16 

, 110-3:nss 4 34 112-·33301 16 7 113-47002 25 2-E 113-70905 6 47 
110-32166 4 30 112-33400 16 4 l 1:3··47002 25 3-E 113-71200 18 6 
110-3:1265 4 37 112-34309 16 3 11:3-47002 25 4-E 113-71259 18 4 
110-37108 10 52 112-34408 16 6 11:3-47002 25 5-E 113-71358 18 7 
110-37207 10 30 112-34507 16 13 11:3-47002 25 6-E 113-72109 15 24 
110-37355 10 34 112-34606 16 8 11:3-47101 4 46 113-72257 15 22 
110-38650 42 113-00258 2 1 11:3-47101 25 7-D 113-72554 2 70 
110-38759 6 36 113-00407 2 58 113-47101 25 8-0 113-85101 10 6 
110-38809 30 113-00506 2 2 11:3-47101 25 9-0 113-85200 10 10 
110·-311908 41 113-00605 2 59 113-47101 25 10-0 113-87602 10 20-1 
110-3!)062 4 5 113-01355 8 31 1 l:3-47101 25 11-0 113-92107 18 26 
110-3!)070 4 113-·01405 8 32 11:l-47200 25 7-E 135-22206 16 30 
110-42306 1:2 38 113-01603 8 20 11:3-47200 25 8-E 
110-4:!652 12 47 113-01702 8 5 1 l:l-47200 25 9-E 
110-4:rnoo 12 50 13-01900 10 35 11:l-47200 25 10-E 
110-4:!007 12 55 113-02106 10 66 113-47200 25 11-E 
110-4:3106 12 58 113-02254 10 19 ll:l-47309 25 12-D 

1110-4:!205 12 57 113-02304 4 23 113-47408 25 12-E 
1
' 110-43304 12 62 11:3-02304 4 25 1 l:l-49008 4 53 I H0-43403 p 59 113-02411 10 12 11:3-49107 4 17 
j 110-4:1551 12 68 113-02502 10 40 1 B-51004 6 39 
jll0-45002 2 28 113-02619 10 68 113-51400 12 2 

110-4!i051 23 113-02700 10 17 113-51509 12 13 
110-4:ilOl 25 113-02809 10 2 113-51608 12 11 
110-4:,200 27 113-02908 10 2S. 113-51806 12 1 
110-4!i309 24' 113-03005 10 24 11:l-51905 12 8 

'1H>-4S408 15 113-03161 10 26 11:3-52101 12 3 
110 ··4!i408 8 48 113-03302 10 4 11:l-52200 12 6 
110-45606 6 43 113-05505 2 46, 113-52309 12 17 
110-4!>804 45 113-05901 8 37 1 I:l-52408 12 15 
110-45903 3 42 ll3-06107 8 34 11:l-52507 12 24 
ll.0-4fi000 46 113-07303 18 11 11:l-52606 12 20 
11(HW158 35 113-11057 10 72 113-52705 12 41 
! 10-·46505 18 l 113-14267 10 67 113-52804 12 43 
110-47107 20 4 113-14408 15 29 113-52903 12 39 
110-47107 20 40 113-14507 10 1 113-53059 12 32 
110-4710? 24 37 113-17500 15 21 113-53307 12 53 
110-47255 21 7 113-45600 2 63 11:1-53356 12 52 
lHl-47305 21 6 113-45709 2 61 113-53406 12 26 
110-47354 21 4 113-45808 4 44 11:l-53505 12 31 
110-5,1701 10 g 113-46004 2 47 11:!-53604 12 30 
110-5~nos 10 60 113-46004 4 47 113-54008 12 46 
110-9~i254 2 18 113-46004 2:5 1-A 11:!-54057 12 45 
111-00104 22 113-46004 25 2-A 11:!-54107 12 40 
111-01300 15 17 113-46004 2,5 3-A 11:!-54404 12 21 
111-0~!001 15 4 113-46004 2:5 4-11 11:l-55450 8 52 
111-(moo 15 5 113-46004 2:5 5,-A 11:1-55609 8 41 
1 l 1-0:i(209 15 6 113-46004 2:5 6-A 11:!-56904 14 4 
111-0,1308 15 12 113-46004 2:5 7-A 11:!-57001 14 8 

- 28 --



JUKI CORPORATION 
HEAD OFFICE 
2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYO-CHO, 
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYO, JAPAN 

BUSINESS· OFFICE 
23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME, 
SH\NJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN 

CABLE: JUKI TOKYO 
TELEX : J22967, 232-2301 
PHONE: 03(205)1188, 1189, 1190 

JUKlttxtgu 
'f182 W~ffll~t5jfj§,]ffilllJ8-:2-1 
TEL. 03-480-1111 (1t~) 
I~~~ll&?'c§~ 
TEL. 03-480-1113(5:..r'-VJlr(>') 

1988 11 Printecl ,n ,Japar· 




